

No. 19-60896

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Fifth Circuit**

HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES USA, INC., AND
HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES
USA, INC., AND HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.

Andrew D. Lipman
Russell M. Blau
David B. Salmons
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000
andrew.lipman@morganlewis.com

July 2, 2020

Glen D. Nager
Michael A. Carvin
Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Karl R. Thompson
Parker A. Rider-Longmaid
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Huawei Technologies USA, Inc.,
and Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Huawei’s challenge to the USF rule is ripe	4
II. The Commission lacks authority for the USF rule	5
A. Traditional tools of statutory construction demonstrate that the FCC lacks authority to limit the use of USF funds based on national security judgments.....	6
B. The FCC’s counterarguments fail.....	9
1. The Commission may not recharacterize its national security and foreign affairs judgments on appeal as modest technical assessments.....	9
2. The provisions of the USF statute that the FCC cites do not support the rule.....	10
3. CALEA cannot support the USF rule.....	16
4. The FCC is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference	17
5. The USF rule requires affirmative statutory authority.....	18
C. Congress did not (and could not) give the FCC authority to rest USF rules on national security or foreign affairs judgments.....	19
III. The Commission violated the APA and due process in adopting the USF rule	21
A. The USF rule is not a logical outgrowth of the NPRM.....	21
B. The USF rule is arbitrary and capricious	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The USF rule is standardless and therefore arbitrary and capricious.....	26
D. The Commission’s simultaneous issuance of the USF rule and Huawei’s “initial designation” was impermissibly retroactive and violated fair notice	29
IV. The USF rule’s “initial designation” procedures violate due process	34
A. The USF rule unlawfully fails to provide pre-deprivation process	34
B. The Commission’s counterarguments are meritless.....	34
V. The FCC’s “initial designation” of Huawei was unlawful.....	39
A. This Court has jurisdiction to review the “initial designation”	39
1. The “initial designation” of Huawei is final	39
2. Huawei’s challenge to the “initial designation” is ripe.....	43
B. Huawei’s “initial designation” is arbitrary and capricious.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT ...	49
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund v. Shalala</i> , 987 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	20
<i>Ass’n of Accredited Cosmetology Schs. v. Alexander</i> , 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	32
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 17, 18
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	28, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26, 27
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. DOT</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl Prot.</i> , 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 18-587, 2020 WL 3271746 (U.S. June 18, 2020).....	9, 30, 38
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	31
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Fidelity Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 502 F.2d 443 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (per curiam)	40
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	40, 42
<i>Haw. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 589 F.2d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>John Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	7
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	31, 33
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	35
<i>McAndrews v. Fleet Bank of Mass.</i> , 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 25, 45
<i>Moving Phones P’ship L.P. v. FCC</i> , 998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam)	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32, 33
<i>NRA v. BATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	21
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Qwest Servs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29, 30
<i>Ralls Corp. v. CFIUS</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	33
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020).....	4, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	7, 12, 15
<i>S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019)	39
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	39
<i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 127 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	30
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , No. 19-7, 2020 WL 3492641 (U.S. June 29, 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	11
<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Texas v. Thompson</i> , 70 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	4, 43
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. BATF</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	32
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	32
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	44, 45
<i>USPS v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	20
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	21
28 U.S.C. § 2342	39
47 U.S.C. § 151	11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 201	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 214	12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 251	19
47 U.S.C. § 252	19
47 U.S.C. § 253	19
47 U.S.C. § 254	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 305	7, 14
47 U.S.C. § 308	7
47 U.S.C. § 310	12, 14
47 U.S.C. § 606	7
47 U.S.C. § 641	11
47 U.S.C. § 1001	16
47 U.S.C. § 1004	6, 16
47 U.S.C. § 1008	14, 15
47 U.S.C. § 1507	14, 15
47 U.S.C. § 1601	8
47 U.S.C. § 1602	8
47 U.S.C. § 1608	8
Secure and Trusted Communications Networks Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-124, 134 Stat. 158 (2020), 47 U.S.C. §§ 1601–1609	2, 7, 8, 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 C.F.R. § 2.6	38
Microsoft Computer Dictionary 432 (5th ed. 2002)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
SNA, Draft Declaratory Ruling, WC Dkt. 18-89 (June 25, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y76p4q5n	41
